STAFF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE RESPONSE TO INTERROGATORY/DOCUMENT REQUEST

Case 18-T-0604 Application of Deepwater Wind South Fork, LLC for a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the Construction of Approximately 3.5 Miles of Submarine Export Cable from the New York State Territorial Waters Boundary to the South Shore of the Town of East Hampton in Suffolk County and Approximately 4.1 Miles of Terrestrial Export Cable from the South Shore of the Town of East Hampton to an Interconnection Facility with an Interconnection Cable Connecting to the Existing East Hampton Substation in the Town of East Hampton, Suffolk County.

Request No.:

Requested By: Thomas Bjurlof

Information Requested of: Department of Public Service

Date of Request:September 19, 2019Response Due Date:September 29, 2019Date of Response:October 21, 2019

Name & Position of Respondent:

Subject: South Fork RFP

1. The Long Island Power Authority has stated that the selection methodology for the South Fork RFP was reviewed in detail by the Department of Public Service. Is that correct?

2. Provide documentation with regard to the guidelines and criteria that apply to review of competitive procurements by the Department of Public Service. Please reply to this question in general and for the South Fork RFP.

Response:

- 1. Staff was not involved in the development or approval of the selection methodology. Staff attended several internal team meetings between LIPA and PSEG LI to observe the selection process by the selection team. Staff did not review and did not take part in LIPA and PSEG LI's South Fork RFP selection process. Staff did not observe or review any cost information.
- 2. Guidelines and criteria related to the South Fork RFP were developed and set forth by the Long Island Power Authority and its service provider PSEG Long Island in administration of the procurement.